

No. 2020-2157

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

TRANSPACIFIC STEEL LLC, BORUSAN MANNESMANN BORU SANAYI VE  
TICARET A.S., BORUSAN MANNESMANN PIPE U.S. INC., THE JORDAN  
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

UNITED STATES, DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the  
United States, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the  
Duties of the Commissioner of the United States Customs and Border Protection,  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Commerce,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

Appeal From The United States Court of International Trade in No. 19-0009, Judges  
Gary S. Katzmann, Claire R. Kelly, and Jane A. Restani

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director

OF COUNSEL:

ANN C. MOTTO  
Trial Attorney

MEEN GEU OH  
STEPHEN C. TOSINI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Department of Justice

TARA K. HOGAN  
Assistant Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tele: (202) 616-2228  
Email: [Tara.Hogan@usdoj.gov](mailto:Tara.Hogan@usdoj.gov)  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

December 17, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5 .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    History Of Section 232, The National Security Provision .....	3
II.   The 1988 Amendments .....	6
III.  The President Determines That Steel Imports Threaten To Impair National Security And Adjusts Imports .....	8
IV.  The President Subsequently Determines That An Increased Tariff On Imports From Turkey Is Required .....	10
V.   The Court of International Trade Finds Proclamation 9772 To Be Issued Outside Of Delegated Authority And Unconstitutional .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Standard of Review .....	16
II.   The President Acted Within His Authority When He Adjusted His Selected Import Measures To Ensure The National Security Objective Would Be Met .....	17
A.  The Statutory Framework Authorizes The President to Take Further Action .....	18

B. The Court Ignored The President’s Inherent Authority .....25

C. The Court’s Reading Frustrates The National Security Purpose  
Of The Statute .....27

III. The Trial Court Erred By Granting Judgment On The Importers’  
Equal Protection Claim .....29

A. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Forbid The Differential  
Treatment Of Foreign Nations, Or Exports From Those Nations  
.....30

B. The Trial Court Erroneously Applied A Heightened Standard  
Of Review .....36

C. The Trial Court Erred By Inquiring Into The Efficacy Of The  
President’s Chosen Measures ..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	30, 31
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	43, 44
<i>Almond Bros. Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Am. Ass’n of Exps. and Imps.-Textile &amp; Apparel Group v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	19
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	29
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 139 (2003).....	20
<i>Briggs v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>B-West Imps., Inc. v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 938 F.2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991).....	41

*Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.*,  
441 U.S. 600 (1979).....27

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....38, 39

*Columbus Bd. of Ed. v. Penick*,  
443 U.S. 449 (1979).....35

*Comm’r v. Acker*,  
361 U.S. 87 (1959).....23, 24

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....43

*Dames & Moore v. Regan*,  
453 U.S. 654 (1981).....26

*Erwin Hymer Grp. N. Am. v. United States*,  
930 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....25

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....39, 42

*Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 548 (1976).....4, 19, 26, 27

*Florsheim Shoe Co., Div. of Interco, Inc. v. United States*,  
744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....43

*Gomez v. Trump*,  
No. 20-01419, 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) .....37

*GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States*,  
780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....16

*Gratehouse v. United States*,  
206 Ct. Cl. 288 (1975) .....25

*Griffin v. County School Bd.*,  
377 U.S. 218 (1964).....31

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....22

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....27

*Hagans v. Lavine*,  
415 U.S. 528 (1974).....30

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....26

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....36, 42, 43

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020) .....36

*Kerry v. Din*,  
576 U.S. 86 (2015).....37

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....39

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....30

*Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*,  
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....40, 41

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1970).....32, 37

*McGowan v. Maryland*,  
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....31

*Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States*,  
271 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....42

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....25

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....40, 41

*Missouri v. Lewis*,  
101 U.S. 22 (1880).....30

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....20

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....44

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
556 U.S. (2015).....30

*Ocampo v. United States*,  
234 U.S. 91 (1914).....31

*Olympic Arms v. Magaw*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....34

*Olympic Arms, et al. v. Buckles*,  
301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002) .....34

*Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....35

*Pitsker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt*,  
234 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....17

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....33

*Rack Room Shoes v. United States*,  
718 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....33, 34, 35

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
557 U.S. (2009).....35

*Salsburg v. Maryland*,  
346 U.S. 545 (1954).....31

*Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....36

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....30

*Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States*,  
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....17

*SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*,  
556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....37

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)H.R.....42

*Totes Isotoner Corp. v. United States*,  
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....33, 34, 35, 36

*Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019) .....12

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....14, 37, 42

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....27

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
560 U.S. 218 (2010).....25



*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979).....30

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....34

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*,  
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....30

*Williamson v. Lee Optical*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....42

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....38

**STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS**

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b) .....3

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1).....7, 18

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3).....8, 20, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1881 .....45

19 U.S.C. § 4201 .....44

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i) .....1

Pub. L. No. 85-686 (August 20, 1958) .....23

Pub. L. No. 87-794 (October 11, 1962) .....23

Public Law No. 100-418 (Aug. 23, 1988) .....6

**PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS**

*Presidential Proclamation 3279, Adjusting Imports of Petroleum and Petroleum Products into the United States,*  
 24 Fed. Reg. 1781 (Mar. 12, 1959) ..... 5

*Proclamation 4210, Modifying Proclamation 3279 Relating to Imports of Petroleum and Petroleum Products Through a System of License Fees and Providing For Gradual Reduction of Levels of Imports of Crude Oil, Unfinished Oils and Finished Products,*  
 38 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Apr. 19, 1973) .....5

*Proclamation 9705 of March 8, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018) .....8, 9, 10

*Proclamation 9772 of August 10, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,*  
 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018) .....5, 10, 11, 40

*Proclamation 9886 of May 16, 2019, Adjusting Imports of Steel into the United States,*  
 84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019) .....11

*Proclamation 9894, Adjusting Imports of Steel into the United States,*  
 84 Fed. Reg. 23,987 (May 23, 2019).....10

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Conference Report to Accompany H.R. 3, Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (Apr. 20, 1988)..... 23, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 745 (1955) .....4

H.R. Rep. No. 1761 (1958) .....4, 27

Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Trade of H. Comm. On Ways & Means, 99<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 1282 (1986) .....7

Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and Means On H.R. 3 Trade and International Economic Policy Other Proposals Reform Act,

100<sup>th</sup> Cong., Part 1 (Feb. 5, 10, 18, 20, 1987) .....7

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Presidential Auth. to Adjust Ferroalloy Imports Under § 232(b) of the Trade  
Expansion Act of 1962,  
6 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 557 (1982) .....23

Restrictions on Oil Imports,  
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1975).....23

U.S. Tariff Commission, World Oil Developments and U.S. Oil Import Policies,  
T.C. Publication 632 (1973) .....5

U.s. General Accounting Office, International Trade: Revitalizing the U.S.  
Machine Tool Industry (July 1990).....6

**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5**
